

CS No. 731/17
Ashok Kumar Soni Vs. M/s Bestech India Pvt. Ltd.

17.02.2025

Present : Ms. Shazia, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff in person.
Mr. S.K. Singh and Mr. Shreesh Pathak, Ld.
Counsels for the defendant.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff requests for an adjournment on the ground that advocates are on strike today.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsels for the defendant that a complaint regarding the same transaction was filed in Gurgaon and against the summoning order, the defendant has filed a petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana which is next coming up on 24.02.2025.

Since advocates are on strike today, matter is adjourned for final arguments to 08.07.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
17.02.2025